



\$~10

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

W.P.(C) 9379/2017

SUSHMA SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms.Manisha Saroha, Adv. along with  
the petitioner in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhalakshmi R., Adv. for R-2 to  
4

Ms.Zehra Khan & Ms.Anaunta Shankar, Advs.  
for R-5 along with the respondent no.5 in person.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR**

**ORDER**

%

**22.04.2024**

1. On 29.01.2024, after hearing the parties at some length, we had put to learned counsel for the respondent no.5 as to whether the said respondent would be agreeable to release of 25% of the retiral dues of late Sh.Jagvir Singh in his favour with the remaining 75% being released in favour of the petitioner.
2. The respondent no.5, who appears in person, submits that the said proposal is not acceptable to him. In these circumstances, we have no other option but to hear the matter on merits.
3. It, however, transpires that copies of Rules on which both sides wish to rely have not been placed on record. Both sides are, therefore, granted four weeks' time to place on record copies of Rules alongwith any other additional documents on which they wish to rely.



4. List on 07.08.2024.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J**

**APRIL 22, 2024**

kk