



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9379/2017**

SUSHMA SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sunil Dalal, Senior counsel with Ms Manisha Saroha, Mr. Nikhil Beniwal and Mr. Mahabir Singh, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhalakshmi R., Advocate for R-2 to 4
Ms. Zehra Khan & Ms. Anauntta Shankar, Advocate for R-5 along with the respondent no.5 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

07.08.2024

1. On 29.01.2024, after hearing the parties at some length, the co-ordinate bench had put to learned counsel for the respondent no.5 as to whether the said respondent would be agreeable to release of 25% of the retiral dues of late Shri Jagvir Singh in his favour with the remaining 75% being released in favour of the petitioner.

2. Though respondent no. 5 on 22.04.2024 appeared in person and did not accept the said proposal.

3. Today, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no. 5 submits that she had interaction with respondent no. 5 who has a hearing loss problem and his wife is also unwell and hospitalized. He seeks 3-4



days' time to discuss and disclose whether the said proposal is acceptable or not.

4. Accordingly, at her request, re-notify on 21.08.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 7, 2024/as